preparation for integration of work forces and operations.

(F)   Research and development included the following charges arising from the acquisition of TomoTherapy during the three and twelve months ended June 30, 2012: less than $0.1 million and

$1.2 million charges due to employee severance, integration and retention expenses, $0.1 million and $0.2 million charges due to property, plant and equipment revaluation.

(G)   General and administrative included the following charges arising from the acquisition of TomoTherapy for the three and twelve months ended June 30, 2012: $0.3 million and $2.3 million

charge due to employee severance and retention expenses, less than $0.1 million and $1.4 million charge related to preparation for integration of work forces and operations, and $0.5 million
and $1.9 million charge for property, plant and equipment revaluation.

7

Net Loss Attributable to Stockholders

Three months ended June 30,

Years ended June 30,

2012

2012

2012

2011

2012

2012

2012

2011

GAAP

Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Pro forma
Combined

Results

GAAP

Adjustments

Non-GAAP

Pro forma
Combined

Results

Loss From Operations

$ (16,655) $ 5,030(H) $ (11,625) $ (10,265) $ (62,987) $ 26,847(H) $ (36,140) $ (41,760)
Other Income (Expense)

(4,548) $ 1,007(I) (3,541) 264

(12,871) 3,596(I) (9,275) 6,292

Provision For Income Taxes

443

$ —

443

70

2,595

—

2,595

2,045

Noncontrolling Interest

(1,382) $ —

(1,382) (1,574) (6,411) —

(6,411) (6,967)
Net Loss Attributable to

Stockholders

$ (20,264) $ 6,037

$ (14,227) $ (8,497) $ (72,042) $ 30,443

$ (41,599) $ (30,546)

Net Loss Per Share - Basic

and Diluted

$ (0.28) $ 0.08

$ (0.20) $ (0.12) $ (1.02) $ 0.42

$ (0.60) $ (0.44)

Weighted Average

Common Shares
outstanding - Basic and
Diluted

71,473

71,473

71,564(J) 70,887

70,887

69,198(J)